directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" and "Corporate
general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income (expense), net." The
deferred compensation plan has no impact on "Income before income tax expense."
Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, are as follows (in
thousands):

   Three Months Ended September 30,
2024 % of Revenue 2023 % of Revenue

Operating (income) expenses $ 7,305  1.7 % $ (3,009) (0.7)%
Corporate general & administrative (income) expenses 1,064  0.2 % (452) (0.1)%
Other income (expenses), net 8,369  1.9 % (3,461) (0.8)%

(1)

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

Page 5 of 12

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● X: @cbz

Excluding the impact of the previously mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the
three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, are as follows (in thousands):

   Three Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 72,913  $ 7,305  $ 80,218  18.3 % $ 68,391  $ (3,009) $ 65,382  15.9 %
Operating income 49,686  8,369  58,055  13.2 % 55,255  (3,461) 51,794  12.6 %
Other income (expense), net 1,300  (8,369) (7,069) (1.6)% (2,288) 3,461  1,173  0.3 %
Income before income tax expense 50,971  —  50,971  11.6 % 47,196  —  47,196  11.5 %

(2) Included in "Other income (expense), net" for the three months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, is expense of $5.7 million and $0.6 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(3) Refer to the schedules reconciling Adjusted earnings per share and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP measures at the end
of this release, and for additional information as to the usefulness of the non-GAAP financial measures to stockholders and investors.

[…]

directed by the employee. Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan are included in "Operating expenses" and "Corporate
general and administrative expenses," and are directly offset by deferred compensation gains or losses in "Other income, net." The deferred
compensation plan has no impact on "Income before income tax expense."

(1)

(1)

(1) (2)

(3)

(3)

Page 6 of 12

NYSE: CBZ ● www.cbiz.com ● X: @cbz

Income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan for the nine months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, are as follows (in
thousands):

   Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 % of Revenue 2023 % of Revenue

Operating expenses $ 18,164  1.3 % $ 6,853  0.5 %
Corporate general and administrative 2,444  0.2 % 821  0.1 %
Other income, net 20,608  1.5 % 7,674  0.6 %

Excluding the impact of the above-mentioned income and expenses related to the deferred compensation plan, the operating results for the nine
months ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, are as follows (in thousands):

   Nine Months Ended September 30,
2024 2023

As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue As Reported

Deferred
Compensation

Plan Adjusted % of Revenue

Gross margin $ 244,369  $ 18,164  $ 262,533  19.4 % $ 236,501  $ 6,853  $ 243,354  19.3 %
Operating income 180,381  20,608  200,989  14.9 % 191,974  7,674  199,648  15.8 %
Other income (expense), net 13,207  (20,608) (7,401) (0.5)% 8,245  (7,674) 571  — %
Income before income tax expense 183,178  —  183,178  13.5 % 185,372  —  185,372  14.7 %

(1) Included in "Other income, net" for the nine months ended September  30, 2024, and 2023, is expense of $6.3 million and $2.1 million,
respectively, related to net changes in the fair value of contingent consideration related to CBIZ's prior acquisitions.

(2) Refer to the schedules reconciling Adjusted earnings per share and Adjusted EBITDA to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures at
the end of this release and for additional information as to the usefulness of the non-GAAP financial measures to stockholders and investors.